THIS DOCUMENT PREVARING FIFICIAL COPIN

Niles Township Schools CU 5940 Lincoln Avenue Morton Grove IL 60053

Doc#: 0812055030 Fee: \$46.50 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 04/29/2008 11:24 AM Pg: 1 of 6

When recorded mail to: CU/America Title Services 450 E. 22nd St., Suite 240 Lombard, IL 60148

THIS TRUST DEED CONTAINS A BALLOON PAYMENT

TRUST DEED SECOND MORTGAGE (ILLINOIS)

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, That on December 06, 2007 (hereinafter called the Grantor), Janet S. Owens an single woman of Chicago, Illinois, for and in consideration of the sum of Twenty-Eight Thousand and 00/100 (\$28,000.00) in hand paid, CONVEY(S) AND WARRANT(S) to NILES TOWNSHIP SCHOOLS CREDIT UNION, 5940 Lincoln Avenue, Morton Grove IL 60053, an Illinois Corporation, incorporated under the Illinois Credit Union Act, a. Trustee, and to its successors in trust hereinafter named, the following described real estate, with the improvements thereon, including all heating, air-conditioning, gas and plumbing apparatus and fixtures, and everything appurtenent thereto, together with all rents, issues and profits of said premises, situated in the County of Cook and State of Illinois, to-wit:

LOT 19 IN BLOCK 1 IN BRYANT AND BOSWELL'S SUBDIVISION BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/3 OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF LOT 6 OF THE SCHOOL TRUSTEE'S SUBDIVISION AND THE BLOCK 3 OF DYMOND HOMSTEAD SUBDIVIDSION OF THE EAST 2/3 OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF LCT) OF SAID SCHOOL TRUSTEE'S SUBDIVISION OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE TH'RD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, **ILLINOIS**

Hereby releasing and waiving all rights under and by virtue of the homestean exemption laws of the State of Illinois.

PIN # 13-16-129-005-0000

Address of premises: 5345 w. Agatite, Chicago IL 60630

IN TRUST, nevertheless, for the purpose of securing performance of the covenants and agreements herein.

WHEREAS, The Grantor is justly indebted upon a principal Installment Note (NOTE AND CLOSED-END DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND CREDIT AGREEMENT) bearing even date herewith, payable to NILES TOWNSHIP SCHOOLS CREDIT UNION in the principal amount of \$28,000.00, payable in 119 semi-monthly

installments of \$279.23 plus and final installment of \$2/1.95, which represents reduction of the principal balance plus interest thereon at the rate of 7.000% per annum, as per the tenor of the said Note.

THE GRANTOR covenants and agrees as follows: (1) To pay said indebtedness, and the interest thereon, as herein and in said note or notes provided, or according to any agreement extending time of payment; (2) to pay when due in each year, all taxes and assessments against said premises, and on demand to exhibit receipts therefore; (3) within sixty days after destruction or damage to rebuild or restore all buildings or improvements on said premises that may have been destroyed or damaged; (4) that waste to said premises shall not be committed or suffered; (5) to keep all buildings now or at any time on said premises insured in companies to be selected by the grantee herein, who is hereby authorized to place such insurance in companies acceptable to the holder of the first mortgage indebtedness, with loss clause attached payable <u>first</u>, to the first Trustee or Mortgagee, and second, to the Trustee herein as their interests may appear, which policies shall be left and remain with the said Mortgagee or Trustee until the indebtedness is fully paid; (6) to pay all prior encumbrances, and the interest thereon, at the time or times when the same shall become due and payable.

IN THE EVENT of fairure so to insure, or pay taxes or assessments, or the prior encumbrances or the interest thereon when due, the grantee or the holder of said indebtedness, may procure such insurance, or pay such taxes or assessments, or discharge or purchase any tax lien or title affecting said premises or pay all prior encumbrances and the interest thereon from time to time; and all money so paid, the Grantor agrees to repay immediately without demand, and the same with interest thereon from the date of payment at 7.000 per cent per annum shall be so much additional indebtedness secured hereby.

IN THE EVENT of a breach of any of the aforesaid covenants or agreements the whole of said indebtedness, including principal and all earned interest, shall, at the option of the legal holder thereof, without notice, become immediately due and payable, and with interest thereon from are of such breach at 7.000 per cent per annum, shall be recoverable by foreclosure thereof, or by suit at law, or both, the same as if all of said indebtedness had then matured by express terms.

IT IS AGREED by the Grantor that all expenses and disbursements paid or incurred in behalf of plaintiff in connection with the foreclosure hereof, including reasonable attorney's fees, outlays for documentary evidence, stenographer's charges, cost of procuring or completing abstract showing the whole title of said premises embracing foreclosure decree, shall be paid by the Grantor; and the like expenses and disbursements occasioned by any suit or proceeding wherein the grantee or any holder of any part of said indebtedness, as such, may one a party, shall also be paid by the Grantor. All such expenses and disbursements shall be an additional lien upon said premises, shall be taxed as costs and included in any decree that may be rendered in such foreclosure proceedings; which proceeding, whether decree of sale shall have been entered or not, shall not be dismissed, nor release hereof given, until all such expenses and disbursements, and the costs of suit, including attorney's fees, have been paid. The Grantor for the Grantor and for the heirs, executors, administrators and assigns of the Grantor waives all right to the possession of, and income from, said premises pending such foreclosure proceedings, and agrees that upon the filing of any complaint to foreclose this Trust Deed, the court in which such complaint is filed, may at once and without notice to the Grantor, or to any party claiming under the Grantor, appoint a receiver to take possession or charge of said premises with power to collect the rents, issues and profits of said premises.

Jso.

0812055030 Page: 3 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NOTWITHSTANDING anything to the contrary contained herein, the Grantor does further covenant and agree that it will not transfer, or cause to be transferred, or suffer an involuntary transfer of any interest, whether equitable or legal, and whether possessory or otherwise, in the mortgaged premises to any third party, including, but not limited to, conveyance by deed, or assignment of beneficial interest, or Articles of Agreement for Deed, or Installment contract for Deed, so long as the debt secured hereby subsists, and further, that in the event of any such transfer by the Grantor, the Trustee may, in its sole discretion, and without notice to the Grantor, declare the whole of the debt hereby secured immediately due and payable, and may avail itself of all rights and remedies, without necessity of election provided to Trustee under this certain Trust Deed.

IN THE EVENT Grantor's First Mortgage is released of record and the Note securing it shall be paid in full while the instant Trust Deed sausists, the Grantor shall give immediate notice of same to Trustee and shall establish a pledge account with Trustee ecoal to the annual general real estate taxes assessed on the mortgaged premises. This shall be an "escrow-like arrangement" pursuant to the Illinois Mortgage Escrow Account Act, 765 ILCS 910/1, et seq.

The name of a record owner is:

Janet S. Owens

IN THE EVENT of the removal from said Cook Courty of the grantee, or of its resignation, refusal or failure to act, then Lawyers Title Insurance Corporation of said County is hereby appointed to be first successor in this trust; and if for any like cause said first successor fails or refuses to act, the person who shall then be the acting Recorder of Deeds of said County is hereby appointed to be second successor in this trust. And when all of the aforesaid covenants and agreements are performed, the grantee or his successor in trust shall release said premises to the party SOM CO entitled, on receiving his reasonable charges.

This trust deed is subject to a first mortgage.



0812055030 Page: 4 of 6

Witness the hands and so lot the transcription are of the transcription of the transcription

		Janet S. Owens	(seal)
			(seal)
			· · ·
	*****REQUEST FOR NOTI * AND FORECLOSURE * MORTGAGES OR TRU ***********************************	UNDER SUPERIOR *	
Grantor and Trustee request lien which has priority over set forth on page one of tri sale or other foreclosure a	s Trust Deed of any de		
	Ox		
STATE OF ILLINOIS)	0/		
COUNTY OF C O O K)	'C		
I, <u>GALL TAMME</u> aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIF name(s) is subscribed to the foregoigned, sealed and delivered the saforth, including the release and w	Y that Janet S. Owens , poing instrument, appeared aid instrument as her free aiver of the right of home	before me this day in person and and voluntary act, for the uses an estead.	same person(s) whose acknowledged that she
Given under my hand and OFFICIAL SEA GAIL TAMMEL NCTARY PUBLIC - STATE MY COMMISSION EXPIR	AL NG OF ILLINOIS	of December 200%.	i di
**************************************	,	Notary Public	
NILES TOWNSHIP SCHOOLS (Trustee	CREDIT UNION		Ca
Ву:	_		
	-		

MC

JNOFFICIAL COPY 847 885 7448

Deceased Joint Tenancy Affidavit

State of Illinois	·) §§
County of Cool	
Date: Decembe	r 6, 2007
Commitment Nu	umber: <u>7003843</u>
JANET	S OWENS being first duly sworn, for the
purpose of induction described in the	above referenced commitment, deposes and says:
1.	That help a regides at \$345 to a Company Civic to Co. to Co. 20
ι,	That he/ne resides at 5345 W AGATITE CHICAGO IL GOG30 PATRICK EDWARD
2.	That he/she v. as acquainted with owens, who died on
	as evidenced by the attached copy of the death certificate.
2	
3.	That said decedent was one of the owners of the land described in the above-captioned commitment.
4.	That said decedent died: Leaving no will and testament
	Leaving a last will and testament, a copy of which is attached
<i>5</i> .	That the total value of said decedents estate for State of Illinois Inheritance Tax/Estate Tax and Federal Estate Tax purposes does not exceed \$
	Janet & Curens
	Affiants Signature
Subscribed ar	nd sworn before me this 6 th day of Accomber 2007
~~~	
Seal	OFFICIAL SEAL
) NOT	GAIL TAMMELING
MY S	ARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS COMMISSION EXPIRES:08/27/09

0812055030 Page: 6 of 6

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

HEGISTRATION  DISTRICT NO.
MEDICAL CERTIFICATE OF DEATH
DECEASED-NAME FIRST MIDDLE LAST SEX DATEDEDISTS
atrick Edward Owens 2 Male 2 Tannary
AGE-LAST UNDER 1 YEAR UNDER 1 DAY DATE OF BIRTH (MONTH DAY, YEAR)
DAD DISTRICT NUMBER HOSPITAL OR OTHER INSTITUTION -NAME (IF NOT IN EITHER GIVE STREET AND NUMBER)
lage
MARRIED NEVERMARRIED, NAME OF SURVIVING SPOUSE (MAIDENNAME, FFW, FE)
SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER USUAL OCCUPATION SUIT BB. Janet Hart
Chief Engineer
DENCE (STREET AND NUMBER) CITY, TOWN, TWP, OR ROAD DISTRICT   "
tite 13b. Chicago
ZIP CODE RACE (MHITE, BLACK, AMERICAN OF HISPANIC C RIG N? (SPECIFY NOORY ES-IFYES, SPECIFY CUB.
HOTHER-A WE
OHMANTSNAME (TYPEORPHINT)   TATIONSLIP
3. Janet Ovens
infer the diseases, or complications that caused the death. Do not enter the mode of dulon, such as cardiac or complications that
naf
resulting in death)
OCE 10, OHAS A CONSEQUENCE O
WHICH GIVE HISE TO ( .U) SIMPLEDATE CAUSE ( .U) STATING THE UNDER COURSE OUE TO C. OF
CAUSE LAST. (c)
FAIL II. Other significant conditions co-nributing to beath but not rest wing in the underlying cause given in PARTI.  AUTOPSY WERE AUTOPSY PROPRISS AVAILABLE PRICE TO INCREASE.
ŝ
IFFEMALE, THEFE LAY
1(DID) (PIDNOT) XTTEND THE DECEASED AND ANY OF AST.
WAS CORONER OR MEDICAL HOUR OF BEAT EXAMINER NOTIFIED? RESNO!
EBEST OF MY KNOW LEDGE, DIFA IN COURTED AT THE TIME, DATE AND IN ACE AND DIRECTOR TO THE TOTAL TO THE TIME TO THE
MONTH, DAY, YEA
ANAMERICAL FILEST 820 Reisterfield Rd., Elk Grove Village, II 22 02 02 02 02
(TYPEOR PRINT)
() FMETERY OF OPEN ATOMY ATOM
LOCATION CITYOR TOWN STATE
NAME NAME STREET AND NAMER OF BEEN
Home 3440 N. Central Ave Chicaca Illians
ORSSIGNATURE
Anthony W. Estes
011, M.D.
v. 5/89)

at Cook County Department of Public Health Official Tille, Chief Deputy Registrar

JANUARY 8, 2002 ZIGMED: DATE:

to the registration of births, stillbirths and deaths. in my office in accordance with the provisions of the Illinois statutes relating for the decedent named in item 1, and that this record was established and filed I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the death record